
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Thrapston 

Date: Monday 20th September, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
 
Councillors Jennie Bone (Chair), Gill Mercer (Vice Chair), Annabel de Capell Brooke, Kirk 
Harrison, Barbara Jenney, Dorothy Maxwell, Roger Powell, Geoff Shacklock and Lee 
Wilkes 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Wendy Brackenbury and Bert Jackson 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2021  5 - 10 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

11 - 152 

05   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

08 September 2021 
 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Co
[...]
have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Thrapston) 
At 7:00pm on Monday 16 August 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice Chair, in the Chair)  
Councillor Bert Jackson  Councillor Barbara Jenney     
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell Councillor Roger Powell 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
 
16. Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jennie Bone, Annabel 
de Capell Brooke and Kirk Harrison.  Councillor Bert Jackson attended as 
substitute. 

 
 
17. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

Geoff 
Shacklock 

20/01359/FUL 
Land North of 
Stanion Road, 
Brigstock 

Agent acts for family 
members on other 
matters. 

 Yes (left 
meeting for 
item) 

Lee Wilkes NE/21/00123/FUL 
19 North Street, 
Raunds and 
NE/21/00539/FUL 
1 Saxon Way, 
Raunds 

Is a member of the 
Raunds Town 
Council Planning 
Committee but was 
not involved in the 
discussion on these 
items when 
considered by the 
Town Council. 

 Yes 

 
 

18. Informal Site Visits 
 
 Councillor Bert Jackson declared that he had visited 19 North Street, Raunds 

(NE/21/00123/FUL), Land East of Addington Road, Irthlingborough 
(20/01272/FUL), Land North of Stanion Road, Brigstock (20/01359/FUL) and 1 
Saxon Way, Raunds (NE/21/00539/FUL). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Councillor Dorothy Maxwell declared that she had visited Land East of 
Addington Road, Irthlingborough (20/01272/FUL), Land North of Stanion Road, 
Brigstock (20/01359/FUL) and 1 Saxon Way, Raunds (NE/21/00539/FUL). 

 
 Councillor Gill Mercer declared that she had visited Land East of Addington 

Road, Irthlingborough (20/01272/FUL). 
 
 
19. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2021 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
 
20. Public Speakers 
 

The following people spoke on the items as indicated: 
 

 20/01272/FUL Land East of Addington Road – an objector; a 
representative of Irthlingborough Town Council and the applicant. 

 20/01359/FUL Land North of Stanion Road, Brigstock – an objector and 
the agent. 

 NE/21/00539/FUL 1 Saxon Way, Raunds – a representative of Raunds 
Town Council. 

 
 
21. Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 

information 
 

The Committee considered the planning applications report and representations 
made by public speakers at the meeting.  It was noted that there was additional 
information on the applications included in the update sheet. 

 
(i) NE/21/00123/FUL – 19 North Street, Raunds 
 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a detached 
bungalow and garage.  A planning permission was already in place at the site 
for two dwellings granted under reference 19/01532/FUL and this application 
sought to change the design of one of the dwellings that already had planning 
permission to incorporate an integral garage.  The application had been brought 
to the Committee as there had been an objection from Raunds Town Council. 
 
It was noted that the objections which had been submitted had been dealt with 
through the ini
[...]
ant the application subject to the conditions 
detailed in the officer’s report and update sheet as well as an amendment to 
condition 20 to amend the wording to require details of “play/recreational 
equipment…” rather than “play and recreational equipment”. 

 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock returned to the meeting. 
 
(iv) NE/21/00539/FUL – 1 Saxon Way, Raunds 
 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a fence to enclose 
an area of outside amenity space belonging to the property.  The application 
had been brought to the Committee as there had been an objection from 
Raunds Town Council. 
 
During debate on the application, Members noted that the road was a green and 
open space and fencing in front gardens and amenity space would have a 
negative effect on the street scene. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to refuse the application, against officer 
recommendation, because the location of the proposed fence would negatively 
affect the street scene. 
 
Detailed wording of the refusal reason is delegated to the Director of Place and 
Economy. 

 
(v) NE/21/00700/FUL – Lower Farm Barn, Main Street, Lower Benefield 
 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a sheep shelter in 
an agricultural field on existing concrete slab.  The application had been brought 
to the Committee as there had been more than three objections from local 
residents. 

 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions 
detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
(vi) NE/21/00665/FUL – 56 West Street, Kings Cliffe 
 

The Committee considered an application for the replacement of windows and 
door to front aspect of a house in a conservation Article 4 area.  The application 
had been brought to the Committee as there had been an objection from Kings 
Cliffe Parish Council. 

 

Page 8



It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions 
detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
 
22. Close of Meeting 

 
The meeting closed at 21.28pm. 

 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

Monday 20 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 

 
INDEX 

Application  Location Rec. Page No. 
    
20/01466/FUL 4 Main Street, Hemington Grant  
    
NE/21/00954/VAR 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers Grant  
    
20/01154/FUL Home Farm Cottages, Lower 

Street, Twywell 
Grant  

    
20/01155/LBC Home Farm Cottages, Lower 

Street, Twywell 
Grant  

    
NE/21/00926/FUL 119 High Street, Rushden Grant  
    
NE/21/00542/REM Land Rear Of 7 - 12 The Willows, 

Thrapston 
Grant  

    
NE/21/00677/FUL 29 High Street, Stanwick Grant  
    
NE/21/00906/FUL Hall Farm, Main Street, 

Wigsthorpe 
Grant  

    
NE/21/00791/FUL Brickworks Farm, Church Street, 

Hargrave 
Grant  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13

A
ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                     

 

 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 20th September 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because there has been an objection from Hemington Parish 
Council (contrary to officer recommendation), the application has been called in by 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock and there have been more than 3 neighbour objections to 
the application.  
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

20/01466/FUL 

[...]
ase Officer Patrick Reid 
 

Location 
 

20 High Street, Higham Ferrers, Rushden, 
Northamptonshire NN10 8BL   
 

Development 
 

Variation of conditions pursuant to application number: 
17/01941/FUL: Change of use to B1, B2 and A3. Central 
distribution centre for Bewiched Coffee, food storage, 
basic food prep will take up 66% of the floor space. 
Small coffee shop to front taking up 34% of the floor 
space.   
 
Variation of Condition 4 – air conditioning units and 
external condensers and Condition 8 – Approved Plans 
 

Applicant 
 

Bewiched Ltd - Mr Matthew Fountain 

Agent N/A 
 

Ward Higham Ferrers 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

12 August 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

22 September 2021 

Page 31

Appendix 



2. The Proposal 

 
2.1  This application seeks to vary two conditions of planning permission 

reference 17/01941/FUL which related to the development to change the 
use of the property to B1, B2 and A3 uses. The planning permission was 
granted on 5th December 2017 subject to eight conditions. This application 
seeks variations to condition 4 (which prohibited air conditioning 
condensers and other plant/equipment), and condition 8 (approved plans). 

  
2.2 Condition 4 of the planning permission is set out below and clarifies that 

the equipment listed shall not be installed at the property. This application 
seeks the variation or removal of this condition to allow the installation of 
condensers as part of an air conditioning system for the premises. 

  
2.3 Condition 8 of the planning permission lists the plans with which the 

planning permission was required to be carried out in accordance.  As a 
consequence of proposing to vary condition 4, the approved plans list 
changes to include details of the proposed air conditioning condensers. 
Two plans are listed and this application seeks to vary this condition by the 
addition of the plans associated with the application, principally the layout 
plan and the manufacturer’s specification of 
[...]
thamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 20 September 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because there are more than three objections raising material 
matters. The objections are contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for approval. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1  It is proposed to change the use of traditional agricultural barns to residential 

use as a single dwelling. The works proposed also include the physical 
operations to undertake the conversion both internally and externally. The 
works include the installation of windows, doors and a chimney. Part of the 
barns proposed to be converted are Grade II listed, known as Home Farm 
Cottages.  

Application 
Reference 
 

20/01154/FUL 

Case Officer Patrick Reid 

Location 
 

Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell, 
Northamptonshire, NN14 3AH  
  

Development 
 

Conversion of Grade II Listed farm building and attached 
cottage to create a single dwelling (Class C3); demolition 
of a modern extension to the barn and an outbuilding; 
and construction of a combined garage and carport 
 

Applicant 
 

Tata Steel (UK) Ltd 

Agent Harris Lamb 
 

Ward Thrapston 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

23 February 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

TBC 

Page 47

Appendix 



  
2.2 The dwelling to be created would have an ‘L’ shape footprint with a parking 

area and outside amenity space on the west/south of the barns. A vehicular 
access and driveway would be developed on the northern/western side of 
the barns which would run around the outside of the existing built area, 
alongside Home Farm House on the highway frontage. 

  
2.3 To the north-west of the house a new car port/garage is proposed. It would 

be constructed of timber and include an enclosed garage area. In front of the 
car port would be a driveway/parkin
[...]
ss and the vehicle crossover of public highway land. Please note 
also that the works necessary to be undertaken within publicly maintained 
highway land must be undertaken only by a Northamptonshire Highways 
Approved Contactor; who has the required and necessary public liability 
insurance in place. 
 

Page 62



Planning Permission does not give or imply permission for adoption of new 
highway or to implement any works within the highway and / or a Public Right 
of Way 

  
2 Conditions 5 and 6 require details to be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). These details are required prior to the 
commencement of the development, as the site is visually sensitive by virtue 
of being within the Twywell Conservation Area, is Grade II listed and the 
details requested are required for the reasons set out in the respective 
condition. 

  
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     

 

 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 20 September 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because there it is associated with full application ref. 
20/01154/FUL for the works, which is being considered by the Committee due to the 
number of objections received. 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That listed building consent be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

20/01155/LBC 

Case Officer Patrick Reid 
 

Location 
 

Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell, 
Northamptonshire, NN14 3AH  
  

Development 
 

External and internal alterations to Grade II Listed 
buildings to allow for their conversion into residential 
dwelling; demolition of modern extension and a curtilage 
listed building; and construction of a combined garage 
and carport 
 

Applicant 
 

Tata Steel (UK) Ltd 

Agent Harris Lamb 
 

Ward Thrapston 
 

Overall Expiry 
[...]
eet, Stanwick, NN9 6QA
Site Location & Proposed Block Plan

20-174-12
As Noted

April 2021

KD KLG

A3

PLANNING ISSUE
PLEASE NOTE

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PLANNING ONLY

THESE ARE NOT CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

Site Location Plan
Scale 1:1250

Scale 1:1250

0m 20m 50m 75m 100m 125m

Proposed Block Plan
Scale 1:200

Scale 1:200

0m 4m 8m 15m 20m10m

P
age 117

A
ppendix 

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Single Storey Front and Side Extension

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
First Floor Extension above existing

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
First floor extension above garage



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                     

 

 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

 20 September 2021 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because the Officer’s recommendation is contrary to the Parish 
Council’s objection.  
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
2. The Proposal 

 
2.1  The application proposes the erection of a single storey front and side 

extension to accommodate a utility room and family area at ground floor. 
  
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

NE/21/00677/FUL 

Case Officer Jennifer Wallis 
 

Location 
 

29 High Street, Stanwick, Northamptonshire 

Development 
 

Proposed single storey front and side extension, first 
floor extensions above garage and existing utility/dining 
room. Removal of columns and arches to the side/rear of 
the property. 
 

Applicant 
 

Mr And Mrs Rogers 

Agent Blueprint Architectural Design - Miss K Davis 
 

Ward Raunds 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

22 June 2021 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

24 September 2021 

Page 119

Appendix 



2.2  A first-floor extension above the existing garage is proposed to 
accommodate a bedroom and en-suite. A further first floor extension is 
proposed over the existing utility/dining room to 
[...]
 and have been fully implemented. It shall thereafter be retained 
for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason:  Although private waste / recycling arrangements are cited in the 
application, a household is entitled to a council collection and this would 
require a kerbside collection from Church Street.  Details of this are required 
to ensure that the collection point is fit for purpose in terms of visibility and 
accessibility. 

  
9 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans as follows: 
 

 Location Plan  

 Proposed Site Plan 

 Proposed Ground-Floor Plan – 7078PL02 

 Proposed First-Floor Plan – 7078PL03 

 Proposed Elevation Plan – 7078PL04 

 Proposed Elevation Plan – 7078PL05 

 Visibility Splays and Access Works Plan - 482-01 
 
Reason: In order to clarify the terms of the planning permission and to 
ensure that the development is carried out as permitted. 

 
12. Informatives 

 
1 None. 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2021
	4 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal information
	20-01466-FUL - Location Plan A4 - 4 Main Street, Hemmington
	(i) 20-01466-FUL - 4 Main Street, Hemington - Committee Report
	21-00954-VAR - Location Plan A4 - 20 High Street Higham Ferrers
	(ii) NE-21-00954-VAR - 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers - Committee Report
	(ii) NE-21-00954-VAR - 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers - Appendix 1 Decision Notice
	20-01154-FUL -s  Location Plan A4 -Home Farm Cottage
	(iii) 20-01154-FUL - Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell - Committee Report
	(iv) 20-01155-LBC - Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell - Committee Report
	21-00926-FUL - Location Plan A4 - 119 Highstreet Rushden
	(v) NE-21-00926-FUL - 119 High Street, Rushden - Committee Report
	21-00542-REM - Site Location Plan A4 - Land Rear of 7-12 The Willows
	Sheets and Views
	Location


	(vi) NE-21-00542-REM - Land Rear of 7 - 12 The Willows, Thrapston - Committee Report
	(vi) NE-21-00542-REM - Land Rear of 7 - 12 The Willows, Thrapston - Appendix 1 Appeal Decision
	21-00677-FUL - Location Plan A4 - 29 High Street, Stanwick
	Sheets and Views
	20-174 Rogers input & scheme-20-174-12


	(vii) NE-21-00677-FUL - 29 High Street, Stanwick - Committee Report
	21-00906-FUL - Location Plan A4 - Hall FArm Wigsthorpe
	(viii) NE-21-00906-FUL - Hall Farm, Main Street, Wigsthorpe - Committee Report
	21-00791-FUL - Location Plan A4 - Brickworks Farm, Hargrave
	(ix) NE-21-00791-FUL - Brickworks Farm, Church Street, Hargrave - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
At 7.00 pm on Monday 20th September, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury Councillor Kirk Harrison 
Councillor Bert Jackson  Councillor Barbara Jenney     
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell Councillor Roger Powell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

23 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Annabel de Capell 
Brooke and Geoff Shacklock.  Councillors Wendy Brackenbury and Bert Jackson 
attended as substitutes. 
 

24 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

Jennie Bone NE/21/00954/VAR 
20 High Street, 
Higham Ferrers 

Had provided 
advice to an 
objector on how to 
object to the 
application. 

 Yes 

Wendy 
Brackenbury 

20/01154/FUL & 
20/01155LBC 
Home Farm 
Cottages, Lower 
Street, Twywell 

Had been 
appointed as Chair 
of Twywell Parish 
Council 

 Yes (Did 
not take 
part in the 
debate or 
vote on the 
application) 

 
25 Informal Site Visits  

 
Councillor Jennie Bone declared that she had visited 4 Main Street, Hemington 
(20/01466/FUL), 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers (NE/21/00954/VAR), Home Farm 
Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell (20/01154/FUL & 20/01155/LBC), 119 High Street, 
Rushden (NE/21/00926/FUL), Land Rear of 7-12 The Willows, Thrapston 
(NE/21/00542/REM), 29 High Street, Stanwick (NE/21/00677/FUL) and Hall Farm, 
Main Street, Wigsthorpe (NE/21/00906/FUL). 
 
Councillor Bert Jackson declared that he had visited 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers 
(NE/21/00954/VAR) and 119 High Street, Rushden (NE/21/00926/FUL) when the 
previous applications had been considered by the former East Northamptonshire 
Council. 
 



Councillor Barbara Jenney declared that she had visited 119 High Street, Rushden 
(NE/21/00926/FUL) when the previous application had been considered by the former 
East Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell declared that she had visited 4 Main Street, Hemington 
(20/01466/FUL), 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers (NE/21/00954/VAR), Home Farm 
Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell (20/01154/FUL & 20/01155/LBC), 119 High Street, 
Rushden (NE/21/00926/FUL), 29 High Street, Stanwick (NE/21/00677/FUL), Hall 
Farm, Main Street, Wigsthorpe (NE/21/00906/FUL) and Brickworks Farm, Church 
Street, Hargrave (NE/21/00791/FUL). 
 
Councillor Gill Mercer declared that she had visited 119 High Street, Rushden 
(NE/21/00926/FUL) when the previous application had been considered by the former 
East Northamptonshire Council. 
 

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

27 Public Speakers  
 
The following people spoke on the items as indicated: 

 

 20/01466/FUL 4 Main Street, Hemington – a representative of Hemington 
Parish Council and the applicant. 

 NE/21/00954/VAR 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers – an objector. 

 20/01154/FUL Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell – an objector and 
the Agent for the Applicant. 

 NE/21/00926/FUL 119 High Street, Rushden – a representative of Rushden 
Town Council. 

 NE/21/00542/REM Land Rear of 7-12 The Willows, Thrapston – the applicant. 

 NE/21/00677/FUL 20 High Street, Stanwick – an objector. 

 NE/21/00791/FUL Brickworks Farm, Church Street, Hargrave – the Agent for 
the Applicant. 

 
28 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 

information  
 
The Committee considered the planning applications report and representations made 
by public speakers at the meeting.  It was noted that there was additional information 
on the applications included in the update sheet. 
 
(i) 20/01466/FUL – 4 Main Street, Hemington 

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a new 3 bedroom 
home and provision of off street car parking for the applicant property and also 
nos. 1-4 Main Street.  The application had been brought to the Committee as 
there had been an objection from Hemington Parish Council, the application 
had been called in by Councillor Geoff Shacklock and there had been more 
than three neighbour objections to the application. 
 



During the debate on the application, Members raised the issue of whether it 
would be possible to include a condition which would require a suitable 
boundary to be included which would prevent light from car headlights using the 
parking area affecting neighbouring houses.  Members sought clarification as to 
whether the access drive would be maintained by the applicants or by the 
residents and how enforceable that would be. 
 
In response to the issues raised, the planning officer advised that the boundary 
treatments condition could be amended to include reference to a boarded fence 
on the eastern boundary between the parking area and neighbouring property.  
The maintenance of the access driveway could also be conditioned with a 
condition which would go with the land. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report and an additional condition to agree a 
scheme of maintenance (including maintenance responsibilities) for the access 
road.  To amend the recommended boundary screening condition to include 
reference to a close boarded fence on the eastern boundary between the 
parking and garden of Silver Birches.   
 
Wording of the access maintenance condition only shall be delegated to the 
Director of Place and Economy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
(ii) NE/21/00954/VAR – 20 High Street, Higham Ferrers 
 

The Committee considered an application for the variation of two conditions 
pursuant to application number 17/01941/FUL – change of use to B1, B2 and 
A3.  Planning permission was granted on 5 December 2017 and was subject to 
eight conditions.  This application sought to vary condition 4, which prohibited 
air conditioning condensers and other plant/equipment, and condition 8, the 
approved plans.  The application had been brought to the Committee as there 
had been an objection from Higham Ferrers Town Council and from more than 
two neighbours and other interested parties. 
 
During the debate on the application, Members questioned about the decibel 
levels of the air conditioning units and how they would be accessed for 
maintenance.  Questions were also asked about the hours of operation of the 
proposed units and it was suggested that a condition be included to limit the 
operating hours of the units. 
 
In response to the issues raised, the planning officer advised that access to the 
units would be through the adjacent restaurant.  Officers had received a certain 
level of information about the condensers to be used and Environmental 
Protection had stated that the units were acceptable and had not suggested 
any conditions.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report and an additional condition limiting air 
conditioning unit operating hours.  Hours to be negotiated with the applicant. 
 



Wording of the additional condition shall be delegated to the Director of Place 
and Economy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
(iii) 20/01154/FUL – Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell 
 

The Committee considered an application for the conversion of a Grade II 
Listed farm building and attached cottage to create a single dwelling (Class 
C3); demolition of a modern extension to the barn and an outbuilding; and 
construction of a combined garage and carport.  The application had been 
brought to the Committee as there had been more than three objections raising 
material matters. 
 
During the debate on the application, Members questioned why the alternative 
access was not being used as it would have less impact on the neighbouring 
property.  Questions were also asked about water run-off from the proposed 
road. 
 
In response to the issues raised, the planning officer advised that the 
alternative access had been discussed with the applicant, but it was deemed by 
the Conservation Officer that the amount of road needed would be considerably 
more harmful than the access proposed.  With regards to water run-off, 
condition 6 was a pre-commencement condition which required approval of 
details of the access road including the material for the road surface. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report and the rewording of condition 6 to 
include reference to the need of approval of surface water drainage for access, 
and the addition of conditions regarding water consumption and no burning. 
 

(iv) 20/01155/LBC – Home Farm Cottages, Lower Street, Twywell 
 

The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for external 
and internal alterations to Grade II Listed buildings to allow for their conversion 
into a residential dwelling; demolition of a modern extension and a curtilage 
listed building; and construction of a combined garage and carport.  The 
application had been brought to the Committee as it was associated with full 
application 20/01154/FUL which was being considered by the Committee due 
to the number of objections received. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted. On being put to the 
vote the Committee agreed to grant listed building consent subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 9.10pm and reconvened at 9.15pm. 
 
(v) NE/21/00926/FUL – 119 High Street, Rushden 
 

The Committee considered an application for the conversion and extension of a 
store to the rear of shops at 119 High Street, Rushden to form a single dwelling 
within Class C3 (resubmission of application 20/01654/FUL).  The application 
had been brought to the Committee as there had been a material objection from 
Rushden Town Council which could not be satisfactorily resolved. 



 
During the debate on the application, Members were concerned that no parking 
provision was being proposed, which highways had objected to, and would take 
up space on the highway and public car parks.  It was members’ view that the 
application was very poor and did not have a lot of merit.  There were concerns 
that the application was an overdevelopment of the site as there were already 
four flats on the site.  It was noted that a previous appeal had been dismissed 
but the Inspector had rejected four of the refusal reasons put forward by the 
Council.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to refuse the application, contrary to officer 
recommendation, for the following reasons: 
 

 Detrimental impact on future occupiers as living accommodation would 
need to be lit artificially and outlook would be oppressive. 

 Would result in a detrimental impact on highway safety given the lack of 
parking. 

 Overdevelopment of the site. 
 

Wording of the refusal reasons shall be delegated to the Director of Place and 
Economy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
29 Suspension of Meeting Procedure Rule 10  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Meeting Procedure Rule 10 (Guillotine) be suspended to enable the Committee 
to continue the business on the agenda. 
 

30 Continuation of Planning Applications  
 
(vi) NE/21/00542/REM – Land Rear of 7 – 12 The Willows, Thrapston 

 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application for revised house 
types within parameters of approved scale, appearance, landscaping and 
layout pursuant to application 18/02459/OUT – proposed residential 
development to erect four dwellings on redundant land.  The application had 
been brought to the Committee as there had been more than three neighbour 
objections. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report. 
 

(vii) NE/21/00677/FUL – 29 High Street, Stanwick 
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed single storey front and 
side extension, first floor extensions above garage and existing utility/dining 
room.  Removal of columns and arches to the side/rear of the property.  The 
application had been brought to the Committee as there had been an objection 
from Stanwick Parish Council. 
 



It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report. 
 

(viii) NE/21/00906/FUL – Hall Farm, Main Street, Wigsthorpe 
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a Park railing 
fence, 1 metre from the edge of adopted highway on a grass verge.  The 
application had been brought to the Committee as there had been an objection 
from Lilford, Wigsthorpe and Thorpe Achurch Parish Council. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report. 
 

(ix) NE/21/00791/FUL – Brickworks Farm, Church Street, Hargrave 
 

The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an agricultural 
building to one residential dwelling.  The application had been brought to the 
Committee as there had been an objection from Hargrave Parish Council. 
 
During the debate on the application, Members had concerns about the safety 
of the access road, which was currently used by large agricultural vehicles and 
would be unlit. 
 
In response to the concerns raised, the planning officer confirmed that the use 
of the road by agricultural vehicles would cease and this could be conditioned if 
the Committee was minded to grant the application. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to 
the vote the Committee agreed to grant the application subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report and update sheet and an additional 
condition to ensure that agricultural use of the access ceases. 
 
Wording of the additional condition to be delegated to the Director of Place and 
Economy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
31 Close of Meeting  

 
The meeting closed at 22.35pm. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


